## ORDINANCE NO. 305

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1 CHANGING THE TIME AND DATES OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE AND RATIFYING ALL ACTS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL NOT DONE AT A REGULAR MEETING AT THE PROPER TIME OR DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE, THAT:

## Section 1:

Section 1, Rule 26 of Ordinance No. 1 is hereby amended to read:

Rule 26. The Common Council shall hold a regular meeting on the first and second Tuesdays of each month at the hour of 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall; special meetings shall be held at such time as the mayor may direct upon call of the mayor or upon the request of not less than three members of the council; provided, that notice of such special meeting shall be given to each member of the council either in person, by messenger, or by telephone not less than two (2) hours prior to the time fixed for said meeting. No business other than that for which a special meeting is called can be transacted at a special meeting.

## Section 2:

All acts of the Common Council of the City of Troutdale done at a meeting not in compliance with Rule 26 of Section 1 of Ordinance 1 are hereby ratified.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE THIS 9th DAY OF October , 1979.

YEAS:

5

NAYS:

R. M. STURGES, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jerri Widner

City Recorder